WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

THIRD EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1990



(By Senators fundate Mr. Presulent me Jarmon, By Request y the Executive.

PASSED <u>lequest</u> 2F, 1990 In Effect <u>from</u> Passage

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

Senate Bill No. 7

THIRD EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1990

(BY SENATORS BURDETTE, MR. PRESIDENT, AND HARMAN,

BY REQUEST OF THE EXECUTIVE)

[Passed August 28, 1990; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT supplementing, amending, reducing and causing to expire into the state fund, general revenue, amounts from items of the existing appropriations for joint expenses, account no. 1030, and the treasurer's office, account no. 1600, as appropriated by chapter ten, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred ninety, known as the budget bill.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the following items of the total appropriations of Account No. 1030 and Account No. 1600, chapter ten, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred ninety, be supplemented, amended, reduced and caused to expire into the state fund, general revenue:

1	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.
2	Section 1. Appropriations from general revenue.
3	LEGISLATIVE
4	3—Joint Expenses

Enr. Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 7] 2

5	(WV Code Chapter 4)
6	Acct. No. 1030
	 Joint Committee on Government and Finance\$ \$ 100,000
9	EXECUTIVE
10	10—Treasurer's Office
11	(WV Code Chapter 12)
12	Acct. No. 1600
13 14 15	2 Other Personal Services — \$ 690,816 4 Employee Benefits — 222,825 5 Unclassified — 1,749,733
16	The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill

17 is to supplement, amend, reduce and cause to expire 18 into the state fund, general revenue, from the desig-19 nated accounts, the amounts as specified from account 20 no. 1030 and from account no. 1600 to be thereafter 21 immediately available upon passage of the bill for 22 other and further appropriation in the current fiscal 23 year 1990-91.

3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 7

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

)emand V. Kel N.º. Mard . V., Kelly..... Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

In effect from pasage.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR Done 9/4/90 Time 9:25 am

RECEIVED 1990 SEP -5 PM 6: 52

OFFICE OF MEST MAGAIN SECRETARY OF STUTE

.